

GR – 52/2017
NEW GR - 2762/2017

Order Dated : 14/10/2025

Today is fixed for evidence .

All the 07 accused are present by hazira .

The Defacto Complainant is present through advocate who files hazira and the hazira is also seen by the ld app without objection . At the time of commencement of evidence , it is noticed that the name of the D/C is not included in the list of witness as per the charge sheet . Ld advocate for the D/C has filed a petition U/S 311 and prayed for examining the D/C as a witness in this case . Ld App and Ld advocate for all the accused persons raised no objection .

Heard . Perused the petition .

It appears that the D/C lodged the FIR and is a material witness to the occurrence .

Her evidence is essential for a just decision in the matter and that non examination of the complainant would cause prejudice to the case of the prosecution

The omission to include her name in the list of witnesses appears to be inadvertent .

Accordingly , the petition under section 311 Crpc is hereby considered and allowed .

Let the D/C be summoned and examined as a prosecution witness in the interest of justice .

Day adjourned.

Fix 26/02/2026 for evidence of CSW -1 namely Samsa Begam under section 311 Crpc .

Judicial Magistrate, 1st Court
Uluberia, Howrah